
 
SALE BID #S11-011 

PAGE 1 

 

DuPage County Procurement Services Division 
421 North County Farm Road, Room 3-400 
Wheaton, Illinois 60187-3978 
 
Phone: (630) 407-6200 Fax: (630) 407-6201 
General Email: purchasing@dupageco.org 
 

 
DATE: APRIL 15, 2011 

SALE BID #S11-001 
BID DUE DATE: APRIL 29, 2011 

 
 

SALE OF PUBLIC WORKS SURPLUS WATER  
AND SEWER EQUIPMENT 

 
 

The COUNTY OF DuPAGE invites sealed bids for the sale of Public Works Surplus Water and Sewer Equipment, in 
accordance with the provisions, specifications, and bidding instructions set forth in this Invitation for Bid.  Sealed Bids will 
be received at DuPage County Purchasing Division, Room 3-400, 421 North County Farm Road, Wheaton, Illinois 
60187-3978 until 3:00 P.M. local time, APRIL 29, 2011, at which time they will be opened and publicly read aloud. 
 
To be considered, your bid must be submitted on a copy of this Invitation to Bid in a sealed envelope.  Bidders shall sign this 
form in the space provided.  Bids shall not be accepted via Fax machine.  Attach enclosed bid label to the outside of your 
bid envelope or mark outside of envelope with Invitation for Bid #S11-001 and opening date and time of bid. 
 
ON-LINE NOTIFICATION OF SPECIFICATIONS: 
This document is available over the Internet at www.DemandStar.com, as well as from the contact listed in this document. 
 Adobe Acrobat Reader is required to view electronic documents on-line.  If you do not have Adobe Acrobat Reader, 
you may download it for free from Adobe at www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readstep.html. 
 
Businesses without Internet access may contact the Procurement Services Division of the County at (630) 407-6190 for 
these documents. 
 
Companies interested in doing business with the County are able to register and maintain their registration via the Internet 
at www.DemandStar.com.  Registration is not required but if you choose to register you will receive automatic initial 
notification from DemandStar of relevant opportunities with the County of DuPage.   
 
The County is not responsible for errors and omissions occurring in the transmission or downloading of any specifications 
from this website.  In the event of any discrepancy between information on this website and the hard copy specifications, 
the terms of the hard copy specification will control. 

 
ON-LINE PROVIDER DISCLAIMER: 
DemandStar.com has no affiliation with the County of DuPage other than as a service that facilitates communication 
between the County and its vendors.  DemandStar.com is an independent entity and is not an agent or representative of 
the County.  Communications to DemandStar.com do not constitute communications to the County. 
 
BID REQUIREMENTS: 
All bids must be submitted on the blank bid form furnished with these contract documents and shall conform to the terms 
and conditions set forth in this Invitation to Bid (the ITB).  Please make and retain a copy of your Response (Bid) for your 
records.  The bid must be enclosed in a sealed envelope bearing the bid number and the printed title of the bid.  Bidders 
must sign, in ink, the bid form where indicated and have the signature notarized.  Unsigned bids will not be read. 



 
SALE BID #S11-011 

PAGE 2 

SUBMISSION OF BIDS: 
The Bidder shall be responsible for delivery of bids to the Procurement Services Division before the date and hour set for 
the opening of bids.  Late bids will not be considered and will be returned unopened. 
 
All bids must be received in sealed envelopes that have your name and address in the UPPER left corner and the 
attached label filled in and pasted on the LOWER left corner. 
 
Bids mailed "EXPRESS MAIL" must have bid number and due date on the outside of the EXPRESS MAIL envelope. 
 
You must allow sufficient time for processing through the County’s internal mailroom system. 
 
Questions regarding this Invitation for Sale Bid should be directed to Darcie Garza, CPPB, Buyer, at (630) 407-6181.  
 
All bids are subject to staff analysis.  The County of DuPage reserves the right to accept or reject any and all bids 
received and waive all technicalities. 
 



 
SALE BID #S11-011 

PAGE 3 

 
SURPLUS PUBLIC WORKS WATER AND SEWER EQUIPMENT  

  
LPRO PACKAGE (to be sold as a package purchase) 
We have two 400GPM Permeate producing (1998) 2--Stage Indeck Brand LPRO’s.  These LPRO’s generated 133gpm of 
concentrate.   Both units were shut down in January of 2008.  The membranes have no guarantee.  They are TFC 
membranes. This equipment performed nearly flawlessly during use.  The units have been dismantled for easy removal. 

ITEM # EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION BID PRICING 
 2 Skids, All vessel caps and instruments: 1 control center for the 2 RO’s 

operation – Ready to be hauled away. 
 2 – Goulds 3196MTX 535GPM 100HP 3x4x10 (9.87 Diameter Impeller) 

(393 FT.HD.) 
 192 - Used 8X60 inch Magnums by Koch Fluid Systems Mdl.#8831 TFC  
 30” stainless steel Cartridge Housing 52 Each Model 6LMP-52-3-GFKI 
 30” stainless steel Cartridge Housing 52 Each Model 6LMP-52-3-GFKI 

1 Total LPRO Package 

$ 

 
 
CLEANING STATION PACKAGE (to be sold as a package purchase) 
ITEM # EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION BID PRICING 
 1600 gallon Plastic Membrane Cleaning Storage Tank.  Includes 6” and 4” 

Bung type penetrations.  Includes tank and support skid. 
 Goulds MTX 3196 480GPM 25HP 3x4x13 (10.37 diameter impeller) 

1800RPM (116 FT.HD.) 
 1 - Memtec America Filterite 40" Cartridge Housing Mdl.#144MS04-304-

6FD-C150UIP 
2 Total Cleaning Station Package 

$ 

 
 
HPRO ITEMS – no membranes within this equipment (may be sold individually) 
These two units originally produced 300GPM Permeate each, made in 1989, 3 stage Osmonic Brand High Pressure RO’s 
(HPROs). The HPRO’s generated 100gpm of concentrate each.  These units have been offline over eight years.  

ITEM # EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION BID PRICING 
3 24 - 316 stainless steel eight-inch Vessels $ 
4 1 - Sundstrand 500PSI 400GPM pump w/Stainless Steel internals & 200HP 

motor  
$ 

5 2 – OSMONIC RO Skids and Control Panels (1989) $ 
6 6 – 7 count x 40” stainless steel Cartridge Housings $ 

 
 
ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT PACKAGE (may be sold individually) 
ITEM # EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION BID PRICING 

7 Pit Exhaust Fan and some ductwork $ 
8 19 - LMI Chemical Feed Pumps  $ 
9 Bulk Storage 1000 gallon Tank $ 

10 Fiberglass Storage Tank 10,433 gallons $ 
11 1- 100 gallon Storage Tank $ 
12 2- 30 gallon Day Storage Tanks with stands $ 

 
 



 
SALE BID #S11-011 

PAGE 4 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS (may be sold individually) 
ITEM # EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION BID PRICING 

13 Ingersoll Rand Air Compressor ready to be hauled away $ 
14 Toledo Scale $ 
15 Dynasand Stainless Steel Filter Bodies eight (8) – Approximately 10’Wx22’T 

   316 stainless steel  - 8,000lb 
$ 

16 1 Parkson Rotary Drum Thickener $ 
17 1 Ozone Generator (Griffen Technics - Model GTC 18W) & 

1 Ozone Monitor (Griffen Technics – Model EG 2001)  - First Set 
$ 

18 1 Ozone Generator (Griffen Technics - Model GTC 18W) & 
1 Ozone Monitor (Griffen Technics – Model EG 2001)  - Second Set 

$ 

19 Air Preparation Unit (Griffen Technics – Model AU-18-2) $ 
20 1 Gas Chromatograph  - First Unit $ 
21 1 Gas Chromatograph - Second Unit $ 
22 1 Atomic Adsorption Unit - First Unit $ 
23 1 Atomic Adsorption Unit - Second Unit $ 

 

AWARD CRITERIA: 
The County reserves the right to reject any or all bids.  Award will be made on an "AS IS - WHERE IS" and “HIGH 
BID BY ITEM”, basis to the highest responsive, responsible bidder. Individual surplus items may be awarded to different 
bidders based upon the individual item prices received.  The sale and conveyance of this property is contingent upon 
acceptance and approval per County Board Resolution. 
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: 
For additional information pertaining to the characteristics of the property for sale, please contact Jim Joers, reachable at 
630-964-7207. 
 
BIDDING REQUIREMENTS: 
All blank spaces under the equipment description pricing page shall be correctly filled in.  Either a unit price or the words 
“NO BID” shall be entered for each item.  All bid sums are subject to verification by the County and the correct sums will 
be used in the comparison of bids.   
 
INSPECTION/VIEWING OF EQUIPMENT: 
A site visitation will be scheduled to view equipment at their prospective locations.   
 
Items 1-15 are stationed at the Southeast Regional Water Facility, located at 9S271 Nantucket, Darien, IL  60561.   
Items will be available for viewing on April 20, 2011 from 9:00 am – 11:00 am 
 
Items 16-20 are stationed at the Woodridge Greene Valley Treatment Facility, located at 7900 S Route 53, Woodridge, IL 
60517.  Items will be available for viewing on April 20, 2011 from 11:00 am – 1:00 pm 
 
Photographs of all available equipment can also be viewed at the following website:  
http://ec.dupageco.org/publicworks/pwsurplusequipment/ 
 
PAYMENT: 
Payment must be in the form of a certified check, cashiers check, or money order made payable to the DuPAGE 
COUNTY TREASURER.  Personal or company checks will not be accepted. 
 
REMOVAL 
The Purchaser must remove all materials within twenty (20) calendar days after award of bid.  The materials must be 
removed during the hours of 8:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, holidays excepted.  Should the Purchaser fail 
to remove the purchased property by the specified date, the County shall have the right to remove and store the property 
with the purchaser paying the full cost for such removal and storage. 
 
 
 
 



 
SALE BID #S11-011 

PAGE 5 

WARRANTY 
It is understood and agreed that there shall be no warranties, expressed or implied, as to the fitness for a particular use 
and/or warranty or merchantability of the items. 
 
CERTIFICATIONS: 
Bidder certifies that he has read, understands, and will fully and faithfully complies with this invitation for bid, its 
attachments and any referenced documents.  Bidder also certifies that the prices offered were independently developed 
without consultation with any of the other bidders or potential bidders. 
 
 
 

Bidder’s Legal Name  

Address  

County, State and Zip 
Code 

 

Telephone Number  

Fax Number  

Federal ID # or  
Social Security # 

 

Printed Name and Title  

Authorized Signature  

 

BID MUST BE SIGNED FOR CONSIDERATION 
 

 
X             CORPORATE SEAL 

 (Signature and Title)           (If available) 
 
 
 



 
SALE BID #S11-011 

PAGE 6 

 

LATE BIDS CANNOT BE ACCEPTED! 

 
 
 

SEALED BID PROPOSAL  

INVITATION #: 
  

S11-011  

OPENING DATE: April 29, 2010  

OPENING TIME: 3:00 P.M.  

DESCRIPTION: SALE OF PUBLIC WORKS HPRO. 
LPRO AND ASSOCIATED 

EQUIPMENT 

 

DATED MATERIAL-DELIVER IMMEDIATELY  
 
 

PLEASE CUT OUT AND AFFIX THIS BID LABEL TO 
THE OUTERMOST ENVELOPE OF YOUR BID TO 

HELP ENSURE PROPER DELIVERY! 
 

LATE BIDS CANNOT BE ACCEPTED! 
 


